Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2019009 – Emerson Investments, LLC Property

Hearing Date:

April 18, 2019

Supervisor District:
3
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant:

The Construction Zone, LTD

Property Owner:

Emerson Investments, LLC

Request:

Variance to the development standard of the Maricopa Zoning
Ordinance to permit:
1)

A proposed utility enclosure within the required front yard and 0 feet
from the front property line where 40 feet is the minimum permitted
per MCZO Article 503.4.1.a

Site Location:

APN 169-13-030A @ 4237 E. Upper Ridge Way – Red Ledge Drive
and Upper Ridge Way in Clearwater Hills

Site Size:

138,390 sq. ft.

Current Use / Zoning:

Vacant / Rural-43

Open Violation:

No Violation on property

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

No known opposition

Findings:

☒ The request meets the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

August 10, 1959: Clearwater Hills Unit Two subdivision was recorded.

2.

February 15, 1983: Maricopa County adopted its Hillside Ordinance.

3.

November 16, 2006: Case LU20060060 was approved by staff, establishing legal nonconforming status for the existing hillside disturbance on the subject property.

4.

August 13, 2008: The Board approved BA2007060 (see attached approval memo).

5.

September 29, 2016: The current owner took possession of the subject property via a
Correction Deed recorded under docket 20160710448.

6.

September 13, 2018: The Board approved a variance to allow a proposed utility enclosure
and entry gate within the required front yard and 0 feet from the front property line where
40 feet is the minimum permitted in the Rural-43 zoning district with the following
conditions:
a) General compliance with the site plan stamped received August 20, 2018.
b) All required building permit for proposed development shall be applied for within
120 days of the hearing date unless otherwise directed by the Board. Failure to
apply for any required building permit within the specified time, or to complete
necessary construction within one year from the date of approval, shall negate
the Board's approval.
c) Satisfaction of all applicable Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance requirements,
Drainage Regulations, and Building Safety codes.

7.

March 13, 2019: The owner applied for the subject variance request since condition ‘b’ of
approval expired before they were ready to submit for permits.

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
8.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated March 25, 2019.

9.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated March 18, 2019.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
10.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

Rural-43 / Vacant
Rural-43 / Upper Ridge Way/Single-family residence
Rural-43 / Single-family residence
Rural-43 / Vacant
Rural-43 / Single-family residence
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Site Analysis:
11.

The subject site is located west of Tatum Boulevard and north of Lincoln Drive in the
Clearwater Hills subdivision. Clearwater Hills is a County Island bordered by the Town of
Paradise Valley to the north, south and east, and by the City of Phoenix to the and west.
The Phoenix Mountain Preserve abuts the north and west boundaries of Clearwater Hills.
Residential subdivisions of similar character to Clearwater Hills are located in the Town of
Paradise Valley, bordering the south and east. The Clearwater Hills subdivision is a gated
community comprised of two units, Clearwater Hills, the original subdivision, and
Clearwater Hills Unit Two. Clearwater Hills Unit Two is adjacent to the southern and western
boundaries of the original subdivision. Clearwater Hills Unit Two subdivision was recorded
in 1959 with 73 lots. Many of the lots in Clearwater Hills (Unit One) are considered hillside
lots, and all of the lots in Clearwater Hills Unit Two are considered hillside. Eleven of the
lots in Clearwater Hills Unit Two have been annexed by Paradise Valley. The subject site
is located in the western portion of Clearwater Hills Unit Two.

12.

The subject site is a slightly irregular shaped lot that fronts on Upper Ridge Way a local
street. The lot is larger than the typical lot in the Clearwater Hills subdivision encompassing
approximately 3.19 acres. Topographical hardships are readily apparent on the subject
site. This lot is steep in some portions with a slope typically in excess of 15%. The terrain is
rocky and construction on the site will be difficult. The site is currently vacant with some
existing on-site disturbance. There is some existing rubble and spill from construction
associated with a roadway that was cut across the northeastern edge of the property
and a lesser amount in the southwest near the proposed building pad. This area has been
determined to have legal, non-conforming hillside disturbance (LU20060060). The
roadway/driveway was graded for a future driveway prior to the adoption of the
Maricopa County Hillside Ordinance.

13.

The applicant is proposing to build a shared utility enclosure that will serve several
properties in what is defined as the required front yard of the subject site. The applicant
is also proposing a gate that will abut the property line for what is essentially a 0’ setback
from the defined front property line. In considering this request, staff recognizes the
substantial topography relating to the subject site, as well as neighboring properties. Staff
also considered the development history of the site to include the road, existing hillside
disturbance, and utility items in roughly the same location as the proposed enclosure.
Staff is thus of the opinion that while the topography itself does not limit the placement
of the utility enclosure to within the front yard, the enclosure serving several properties
does, as utility enclosures are often found in the front yard near the street. This seems
further supported with the presence of a 10’ wide utility easement within the required
front yard.

14.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard
Minimum Lot Area
Minimum Lot Width
Front Yard Setback (northeast)

Rural-43
Zoning District
43,560-sq. ft.
145-feet
40-feet

Proposed Standard
138,390-sq. ft.
200-feet
0-feet

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards
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Aerial photo of subject site

Excerpt from site plan
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ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict
interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the
general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:
15.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar condition – Discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar
condition facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulation or Development Standard to be varied. Explain the proposed use
of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on
your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulation or Development Standard would impose a hardship on the
property.
‘Lots 161, 162, and 163 are hillside lots located in the Clearwater Hills subdivision, a county
island located in the town of Paradise Valley. The lots, which were established in 1959,
remained undisturbed until the mid to late 1970’s. During the late 70’s a shared road,
cutting through all three lots, was established along with the building pads on lot 161 and
lot 162. The lots sat untouched again until the construction for a new single-family
residence on lot 161 commences in 2014. A ingress, egress, & utility easement (per doc
#2014-358827) was established to allow for road improvements to the existing road cut
and to allow for utilities to be routed up the existing disturbance to all three lots. All three
lots sit at a higher elevation from the nearest road East Upper Ridge Way. Due to the
higher elevation of the lots water will need to be pumped up hill. Pumps and backflow
preventer will be required at the base of the new road (in the front yard setback) to
provide water to the three lots. In order to screen and protect the equipment a utility
enclosure will be required in the front yard setback. Due to (section 503.4.1.a) RU-43
ordinance (that is primarily intended for flat lots) the 40 feet setback for the accessory
structure (shared utility enclosure) is a hardship imposed on all three lots. Our intent is to
have the least amount of impact to the sites while having to deal with the logistics of
getting utilities to all three lots. The proposed shared utility enclosure is sited to utilize as
much of the pre-existing disturbance that was existing back in 1979. Every effort has been
made to reduce the footprint of the structure while maintaining the minimum clearances
required for the equipment that it is housing. The majority of the structure will lie within the
existing ingress, egress, and utility easement’.

16.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
condition on the site create with respect to existing Regulation and Standard of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
‘Due to the elevation difference in lots 161, 162, and 163 from the main road (east Upper
Ridge Way) and existing utilities, a shared utility enclosure is required in the front yard
setback to provide the basic services to all three lots. The hardship is not self-created. The
lots and main road were created in 1959. The road cutting through all three lots and the
building pads on lot 161 and 162 existed back in 1979. The shared utility enclosure is
necessary to resolve the hardship. Our goal is to solve the hardship with the least amount
of impact to meet the intent of the hillside ordinance (article 1201.1)’.

Page 5 of 7

17.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
‘Our intent is to have the least amount of impact to the sites while having to deal with
the hardship of getting utilities to the three lots. The proposed shared utility enclosure is
sited to utilize as much of the pre-existing disturbance that was exiting back in 1979. Every
effort has been made to reduce the footprint of the structure while maintaining the
minimum clearance required for the equipment that it is housing The majority of the
structure will lie within the existing ingress, egress, and utility easement. We are meeting
the intent of the hillside ordinance (article 1201.1) by utilizing the pre-2000 disturbance
without creating excessive additional disturbance. Our design proposes a structure that
is bunkered/buried into the hillside. The roof will be spray foam with a broad cast granules,
making the shared utility enclosure feel as though it is integrated into the hillside. We are
meeting the intent of the ordinance by solving the hardship with the structure that will
have minimal visual and physical impact to the site’.

18.

Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with
construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.
Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within
120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building
permit or as-built permit currently filed with Planning and Development Department and
the current review status. Specify the permit number. If no permit have been filed, please
provide a timeline for building permit submittal and projected timeframe for construction.
Conversely, indicate if the variance request is/are not related to a specific development
proposal.
‘We are currently improving the existing road to the three lots under a civil permit
B201403575. Lot 161 is under construction residential permit B201405404. Lot 163 has a
permit for a new single-family residence B201606358 and we are currently working on
designing a new single-family residence for lot 162 which will be permitted this year. The
required shared utility enclosure will be permitted as soon as the variance has been approved
and will be constructed immediately’.

19.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant must
present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being something
that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement of the MCZO
as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the property. In
addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance would preserve
the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff offers
the following findings:



The applicant has demonstrated that there is a peculiar condition facing the property in
that the topography of the site includes significant areas of hillside which makes
development far more difficult than flatter areas.
The applicant has demonstrated applying the requirements of the MCZO to this property
that has this peculiar conditions an undue physical hardship exists that prevents the
development of the property in that topography and development history related to the
subject site and neighboring lots present peculiar conditions.

Page 6 of 7




The applicant has demonstrated the peculiar condition / physical hardship is not selfcreated in the line of title.
The applicant has demonstrated that the general intent and purpose of the MCZO will be
preserved despite the variance because the proposed enclosure will serve several
properties and varied standards are commonplace in Clearwater Hills, due to the
topography throughout.

And further, staff offers the Board the following Conditions of Approval:
a) General compliance with the site plan stamped received March 13, 2019.
b) All required building permit for proposed development shall be applied for within 120 days
of the hearing date unless otherwise directed by the Board. Failure to apply for any
required building permit within the specified time, or to complete necessary construction
within one year from the date of approval, shall negate the Board's approval.
c) Satisfaction of all applicable Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance requirements, Drainage
Regulations, and Building Safety codes.

20.

However, if the Board finds that any aspect of the statutory test has not been proven, Board
must state on the record the basis for that determination in a motion to deny the relief sought.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Glenn Bak, Planner
Darren V. Gerard, AICP

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (4 pages)
Site Plan (2 pages)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
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